

Nos. 19-17585, 19-17586

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

v.

ROSEMONT COPPER COMPANY, *et al.*,  
*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from United States District Court for the District of Arizona  
Case Nos. 4:17-cv-00475-JAS, 4:17-cv-00576-JAS, 4:18-cv-00189-JAS  
The Honorable James A. Soto

---

**APPELLANT ROSEMONT COPPER COMPANY'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Norman D. James  
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.  
2394 East Camelback Road, Suite 600  
Phoenix, AZ 85016  
Telephone: (602) 916-5346  
Facsimile: (602) 916-5546  
njames@fclaw.com

Katherine C. Yarger  
GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1801 California Street  
Denver, CO 80220  
Telephone: (303) 298-5700  
Facsimile: (303) 298-5907  
kyarger@gibsondunn.com

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.  
Julian W. Poon  
Bradley J. Hamburger  
Virginia L. Smith  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197  
Telephone: (213) 229-7000  
Facsimile: (213) 229-7520  
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com  
jpoon@gibsondunn.com  
bhamburger@gibsondunn.com  
glsmith@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant Rosemont Copper Company*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
I. Factual Background.....	10
A. The Forest Service’s Review of the Rosemont Project.....	12
B. Key Components of the Rosemont Project .....	14
C. Environmental Mitigation Requirements.....	15
D. Cultural Mitigation Requirements.....	16
E. Review by Other Agencies.....	17
II. Procedural History .....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	25
I. The District Court Erroneously Concluded That Mining and Mining- Related Operations Are Only Authorized on Open Federal Lands Over Which Valid Mining Claims Have Been Substantiated. ....	25
A. Under the Plain Meaning of the Governing Statutes, Authorized Mining and Mining-Related Operations in National Forests Are Not Limited to the Four Corners of a Mining Claim. ....	26

B.	The Forest Service’s Regulations Specify That Mining and Mining-Related Operations in National Forests Are Not Limited to Operations on Mining Claims. ....	34
C.	The Forest Service Correctly Applied the Part 228A Mining Regulations, Rather Than the Part 251 Special-Use Regulations.....	39
II.	Even If All Mining and Mining-Related Operations Must Occur on Mining Claims, the District Court Erred in Holding That Evidence of Claim Validity Is Required to Approve a Mining Plan of Operations.....	45
A.	The Forest Service Need Not Determine That There Is a Factual Basis Supporting the Validity of Mining Claims Before Approving a Mining Plan of Operations.....	47
B.	The Department of the Interior’s Bureau of Land Management Does Not Require Evidence of Claim Validity Before Approving a Mining Plan of Operations on the Federal Lands It Administers. ....	53
III.	It Was Improper for the District Court to Analyze in the First Instance the Validity of Rosemont’s Mining Claims.....	57
	CONCLUSION.....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alaska Wilderness League v. Jewell</i> , 788 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	38
<i>In re Atossa Genetics Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 868 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	52
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	38
<i>Best v. Humboldt Placer Min. Co.</i> , 371 U.S. 334 (1963).....	8, 29, 58
<i>Cameron v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 450 (1920).....	29
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	23, 32, 37, 38
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	36, 48
<i>Chugach Alaska Corp. v. Lujan</i> , 915 F.2d 454 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	4
<i>Clouser v. Espy</i> , 42 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	46, 49, 50, 53
<i>Collord v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 154 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	4, 28
<i>Converse v. Udall</i> , 399 F.2d 616 (9th Cir. 1968) .....	30
<i>Conway v. Fabian</i> , 89 P.2d 1022 (Mont. 1939).....	33
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 807 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	21, 22, 37

*Del Monte Mining & Milling Co. v. Last Chance Mining & Milling Co.*,  
171 U.S. 55 (1898).....5

*E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.*,  
135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015).....31

*Esmeralda Water Co. v. Mackley*,  
208 P.2d 821 (Nev. 1949).....33

*Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion*,  
470 U.S. 729 (1985).....57

*Freeman v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
83 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2015).....9

*Grannis v. Ordean*,  
234 U.S. 385 (1914).....58

*Jackson v. Roby*,  
109 U.S. 440 (1883).....50, 51

*Jones v. Jackson*,  
9 Cal. 237 (1858) .....32, 33

*Kisor v. Wilkie*,  
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....24, 37, 38

*Lara v. Sec’y of Interior*,  
820 F.2d 1535 (9th Cir. 1987) .....49, 50

*Marsh v. J. Alexander’s LLC*,  
905 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2018) (en banc) .....24, 38

*McMaster v. United States*,  
731 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2013) .....6, 55

*Mt. Emmons Mining Co. v. Babbitt*,  
117 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 1997) .....8

*Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Zinke*,  
877 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2017) .....9

*Okanogan Highlands Alliance v. Williams*,  
236 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 2000) .....37, 44

*Or. Nat. Res. Council v. Lowe*,  
109 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 1997) .....21

*Pub. Lands for the People, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
697 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012) .....36, 48

*Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC*,  
395 U.S. 367 (1969).....28

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell*,  
747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014) .....21, 22

*Sierra Pac. Indus. v. Lyng*,  
866 F.2d 1099 (9th Cir. 1989) .....38, 41

*Sparrow v. Strong*,  
70 U.S. 97 (1865).....6

*Teller v. United States*,  
113 F. 273 (8th Cir. 1901) .....9

*United States v. Backlund*,  
689 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2012) .....8

*United States v. Brunskill*,  
792 F.2d 938 (9th Cir. 1986) .....51

*United States v. Coleman*,  
390 U.S. 599 (1968).....52

*United States v. Cruthers*,  
523 F.2d 1306 (9th Cir. 1975) .....43

*United States v. Curtis-Nevada Mines, Inc.*,  
611 F.2d 1277 (9th Cir. 1980) .....9

*United States v. Goldfield Deep Mines Co.*,  
644 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1981) .....52

*United States v. Lex*,  
300 F. Supp. 2d 951 (E.D. Cal. 2003) .....43

*United States v. Locke*,  
471 U.S. 84 (1985).....6

*United States v. Mead Corp.*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....37

*United States v. New Mexico*,  
438 U.S. 696 (1978).....7

*United States v. Rizzinelli*,  
182 F. 675 (D. Idaho 1910).....9

*United States v. Shumway*,  
199 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 1999) .....8

*United States v. Weiss*,  
642 F.2d 296 (9th Cir. 1981) .....7, 27, 37, 44

*Valcalda v. Silver Peak Mines*,  
86 F. 90 (9th Cir. 1898) .....39

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....48

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....21, 37

16 U.S.C. § 478.....7, 22, 29, 32, 42, 44

16 U.S.C. § 551 .....6, 29

16 U.S.C. § 1131 *et seq.*.....49

16 U.S.C. § 1271 *et seq.*.....49

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....4

28 U.S.C. § 1346.....4



30 U.S.C. § 21a .....	10, 28, 53
30 U.S.C. § 22 .....	6, 22, 27, 28, 29, 32, 42
30 U.S.C. § 22 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
30 U.S.C. § 23 .....	28
30 U.S.C. § 26 .....	28
30 U.S.C. § 28 .....	28
30 U.S.C. § 612 .....	32, 42, 51
30 U.S.C. § 612(a) .....	9, 30, 31
30 U.S.C. § 612(b) .....	28, 30, 31
30 U.S.C. § 612 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12
43 U.S.C. § 1701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	31
43 U.S.C. § 1744 .....	31
<b>Regulations</b>	
36 C.F.R. § 228.1 .....	7, 23, 24, 34, 39, 40, 47, 53
36 C.F.R. § 228.2 .....	34, 39
36 C.F.R. § 228.3(a) .....	2, 8, 22, 23, 35, 37, 41, 43
36 C.F.R. § 228.4(a)(3) .....	7, 48
36 C.F.R. § 228.8(c) .....	35, 42
36 C.F.R. § 228.15 .....	49
36 C.F.R. § 228.15(c) .....	50
36 C.F.R. § 251.50(a) .....	24, 40
40 C.F.R. § 1500 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12

43 C.F.R. § 3809.5 .....35  
 43 C.F.R. § 3832.32 .....39  
 39 Fed. Reg. 31,317 (Aug. 28, 1974) .....35

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 .....4, 21

**Treatises**

1 Rocky Mountain Mineral Law Foundation,  
 American Law of Mining § 32.06[5] (2d ed. 2019).....39  
 2 Rocky Mountain Mineral Law Foundation,  
 American Law of Mining § 33.01[1] (2d ed. 2019) .....5  
 3 Lindley on Mines § 843 (3d ed. 1914).....33

**Other Authorities**

30 Cong. Rec. 966 (1897) .....7  
 Charles F. Wilkinson & H. Michael Anderson, *Land and Resource  
 Planning in the National Forests*, 64 Or. L. Rev. 1 (1985).....51  
 Dep’t of the Interior, Office of the Solicitor, *Legal Requirements for  
 Determining Mining Claim Validity Before Approving a Mining  
 Plan of Operations*, M-37012, 2005 WL 7139266 (Nov. 14, 2005).....54, 55, 56  
 Dep’t of the Interior, Office of the Solicitor, *Use of Mining Claims for  
 Purposes Ancillary to Mineral Extraction*,  
 M-37004, 2001 WL 35823597 (Jan. 18, 2001) .....56  
 Forest Service Manual § 2811.5 .....48  
 Forest Service Manual § 2813.2 .....49  
 Forest Service Manual § 2816 .....49  
 Forest Service Manual § 2817.03 .....36  
 Forest Service Manual § 2817.25 .....36

George E. Reeves & Stephen D. Alfers, <i>Dumps &amp; Tailings</i> , 23 Rocky Mtn. Min. L. Inst. ch. 10 (1977).....	33
John D. Leshy, <i>The Mining Law: A Study in Perpetual Motion</i> (1987).....	27
John R. Jacus & Thomas E. Root, <i>The Law of Mine Waste: A Primer</i> , 35 Rocky Mtn. Min. L. Inst. ch. 9 (1989).....	32
